MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:
WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1853.

INDEX

TO TITE

LAWS AND RESOLVES.

A.

PUBLIC LAWS.	PAGE.
Administrators, executors and guardians, relative to,	19
Agriculture, board of, members how chosen,	11
Arrest of offenders, officers entitled to fees for service of warrants,	12
Assessors of highway taxes, duties of,	45
Auctioneers, prohibition upon,	21
Augusta, city of, number of school directors to be elected in any district in,	29
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Academy, Boothbay, to incorporate,	68
Raymond, to incorporate,	69
Agricultural and Horticultural Society, Penobscot and Aroostook Union,	
incorporate,	88
Society, Piscataquis Central, to incorporate,	84
South Kennebec, to establish,	155
Aqueduct Company, Waterville, to incorporate,	99
Albion, town of, certain persons annexed to, from Unity plantation,	177
Androscoggin Navigation Company, to incorporate,	160
Railroad Company, additional to establish,	8
Appropriations for expenditures of government, Allantic and St. Lawrence Railroad, additional to incorporate,	94, 191
city of Portland authorized to grant for	37
ther aid in the construction of,	ur∙ S
lease of, authorized,	145
respecting conveyances taken by the co	
missioners of the sinking fund of.	13
Atlantic Bank, Portland, capital stock increased,	83
Atlantic Ship Wharf and Lime Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	82
Augusta Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	135
city of, number of school directors in any school district in—(see pr	
lic laws,)	29
Gas Light Company, to incorporate,	50
Ice Company, to incorporate,	162
Avon, certain persons set off from, and annexed to Strong,	134
RESOLVES.	
Academy, Calais, land granted to,	4
Accounts against the state,	8, 18, 23
Agriculture, Board of, for the payment of,	3
Allegash road, appropriation for,	3

B.

PUBLIC LAWS,

	PAGE
Bears, bounty for destruction of,	3:
Beasts, relative to impounding of,	13
Board of Agriculture, members how chosen,	17
Bonds from public officers, new, governor and council may require,	28
Bounties for destruction of wolves and bears,	31
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Bagging Company, Lewiston, to incorporate,	8
Bangor and Brewer Ferry Company, to incorporate,	52
Boom Company, extension of charter,	24
Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	180
Iron Works, to incorporate,	140
Slate Company, to incorporate,	21
Sugar Company, to incorporate,	5
Steam Navigation Company, to incorporate,	89
Bank, Atlantic, of Portland, capital stock increased,	83
Calais, capital stock increased,	71
Canal, capital stock increased,	65
Casco, capital stock increased,	139
China, to incorporate,	73
City, Bangor, capital stock increased,	67
Bath, to incorporate,	31
Cobbossee Contee, additional to incorporate,	68
Ellsworth, capital stock increased,	179
Farmers', Bangor, to incorporate,	119
Freemans, capital stock increased,	3
of Hallowell, capital stock increased,	162
Hancock, to incorporate, Lewiston Falls, capital stock increased,	89
Machias, to incorporate,	63
Maratime, to incorporate,	73 61
Marine, name of People's Bank changed to,	8
Merchants', Bangor, capital stock increased,	148
Portland, capital stock increased,	98
Mount Waldo, to incorporate,	56 56
North Anson, to incorporate,	27
Orono, charter revived,	66
Oxford County, to incorporate,	66
People's, of Damariscotta, name changed,	8
Richmond, time for paying in capital stock extended,	60
Sandy River, to incorporate,	65
Searsport, to incorporate,	62
Ship Builders', to incorporate,	47
Somerset, to incorporate,	131
Traders', of Bangor, to incorporate,	70
Union, capital stock increased,	63
Waldoboro', to incorporate,	47
Waterville, capital stock increased,	139
of Winthrop, to incorporate,	62
Bartlett Stedman, doings of, as clerk of the town of Harmony, legalized,	121
Bates Manufacturing Company, capital stock increased,	7
Bath, city of, additional to incorporate,	37
Gas Light Company, to incorporate,	19, 178
Belfast Gas Light Company, to incorporate,	123
Paper Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	20
and Moosehead Lake Railway Company, to incorporate,	182
Benton, a part of the town of, annexed to Clinton,	129
Big Machias Dam Company, to incorporate,	136

INDEX.

	PAGE.
Bleaching Company, Lewiston, to incorporate,	149
Boothbay Academy, to incorporate,	68
Brass Band, Yarmouth, to incorporate,	148
Bremen, a part of the town of, annexed to Waldoboro',	57
Bridge, Campbell Cove, to incorporate,	146
Portland, alterations of, authorized,	82
certain acts of the town of Cape Elizabeth relative to the	:
purchase of, legalized,	172
DESCOLUES AND	
RESOLVES.	
Banks and Banking, relative to,	34
Board of Agriculture, for the payment of,	3
Bridge across Fish river, remuneration to Joseph Nadeau for building,	26
over Mattawamkeag river, for aid in construction of,	13
Passadumkeag, in aid of,	14
Mattawamkeag, on the military road, for repair of,	38
Point, for examination and repair of,	4
Bridges in the county of Piscataquis, in aid of,	15
Briggs, Thomas, pension granted to,	18
C.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Commissioners of State Prison, their appointment and duties,	62
Common carriers, effects of passengers transported by,	47
Corporations, manufacturing, division of capital into shares,	20
liability of stockholders,	22
County attorneys, pay of, regulated and established,	33
County commissioners, Somerset, December term,	12
Washington, time of holding stated meetings of,	10
Court, criminal, in the county of Lincoln, abolished,	7
Kennebec, abolished,	34
supreme judicial, time of holding in Somerset county,	3
Kennchec county,	34
Waldo county embraced in the eastern district,	12
Courts of record, regulating the trial of cases in, where judges are interested,	4
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Cabot Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	33
Calais Bank, capital stock increased,	71
Gas Light Company, to incorporate,	96
Iron Company, to incorporate,	55
respecting school district number five in,	61
Campbell Cove Bridge, to incorporate,	146
Canal Bank, capital stock increased,	65
Cape Elizabeth, certain acts of the town of, relative to the purchase of Portland	
bridge, legalized,	172
Caseo Bank, capital stock increased,	139
Granite Company, surrender of charter,	121
Castine harbor, authorizing the extension of wharves in tide waters of,	64
Central wharf, in Portlaud, proprietors of, incorporated,	76
Cession of jurisdiction to the United States of a tract of land on Martin's point,	
as a site for a mariue hospital,	51
China Bank, to incorporate,	73
City Bank, Bangor, capital stock increased,	67
Bath, to incorporate,	31
City of Bath, additional to incorporate,	37
Gardiner, additional to incorporate,	154
Hallowell, salaries of certain officers in,	150
Portland, additional relating to,	158

INDEX.

	PAGE.
Clark, Thomas M., part of the homestead of, set off from Farmingdale and	l .
annexed to West Gardiner,	81
Clinton, town of, a part of Benton annexed to,	129
Cobbossee Contee Bank, to incorporate,	68
Columbia, town of, relative to the preservation of fish in,	92
Copeland, Polly, divorced, and a subsequent marriage legalized,	90
County of Piscataquis, additional establishing,	58
Cushnoc Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	78
Cutts Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	69
RESOLVES.	
Calais Academy, land granted to,	4
Canada road, for repair of,	22
Carr, Benjamin, for settlement of claim of,	6
Civil Government,	76
Clerks in the office of the Secretary of State, in favor of,	30, 38
County tax,	16
Crosby, Governor, address of,	46
D.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
m	0.4
Deer, to prevent the destruction of,	24
Divorce, liability of husband in suits for,	28
Drains and common sewers, persons benefited chargeable with expense of mak-	
ing, &c., Drinking houses and tippling shops, for the suppression of,	4 51
DIWAME AND ODDOTAL LAWO	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Dam Company, Big Machias, to incorporate,	136
Richardson Lake, to incorporate,	91
Ship Pond Stream, to incorporate,	85
Dam and Sluice Company, Souednehunk, additional to incorporate,	64
in the town of Pembroke, maintenance of, authorized,	155
on Lambert Lake Stream, authorized,	177
Davis, Emery, authorized to construct a wharf in the tide waters of the town	
of Friendship,	123
Dexter and Newport Railroad, to establish,	163
Diking Company, Pinkham's Mill Stream, to incorporate,	135
Divorced, Aaron M. and Mary Ann York,	26
Polly Copeland, and her subsequent marriage legalized,	90
RESOLVES.	
Dedham, town of, valuation,	33
,	34
Delano, Ira B., in favor of,	_
Dolloff, Daniel, in favor of,	34
Doyle, John, in favor of,	32 29
Drew, James A., in favor of,	29
E.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Education of youth, additional relative to,	46
Effects of passengers transported by railroad corporations and other common carriers,	
,	47
Estates of deceased persons, taxes on, how assessed,	6
illegitimate children, title by descent,	34
Executions on real estate, creditor may have scire facias, if title fail, Executors, relative to,	11 19

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. PAGE. East and South Thomaston Fire and Marine Insurance Company, name 72 Educational Institute, Parkman, Trustees of, incorporated, 99 126 Society, Maine Universalist, to incorporate, Ellsworth Bank, capital stock increased, 179 European and North American Railway, to provide certain railroad connections for. 156 RESOLVES. Emery, Stephen, in favor of, Ιñ P PUBLIC LAWS. Fees of registers of deeds, 36 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Falmouth, town of, a part of, annexed to Westbrook, 129 Farmers' Bank, Bangor, to incorporate, 119 Buckfield Mutual Insurance Company, to incorporate, 38 Farmingdale, a part of, annexed to West Gardiner, 81 Farmington, a part of the town of Strong annexed to, 72 Ferry between Hallowell and Chelsea authorized. 189 Company, Bangor and Brewer, to incorporate, 52 Point Manufacturing Company, to incorporate, 60 First Free Meetinghouse, in Wilton, sale of, authorized, 17 Fish, relative to the preservation of, in the town of Columbia, 92to prevent the destruction of, in Webb's pond, 138 Fisheries, herring, in the town of Jonesport, regulated, 130 Franklin Mutual Health Insurance Company, to incorporate, 10 Freemans Bank, capital stock increased, 3 Freewill Baptist Society, in Hallowell, authorized to sell their meetinghouse, 147 Friendship, a wharf in the tide waters of, authorized, 123 RESOLVES. Farmingdale, town of, valuation, 5 Fire arms belonging to the State, relative to the exchange of, 17 Foster, Edward, agent to ascertain the quality and quantity of timber cut on Indian township, 15 G PUBLIC LAWS. Guardian, relative to, 19 of insane married women, possessed of real or personal estate, may be appointed in certain cases, 6 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Gardiner, city of, additional to incorporate, 154 Gds Light Company, Augusta, to incorporate, 50 Bath, to incorporate, 19, 178 Belfast, to incorporate, 123 Calais, to incorporate, 96 Gardiner, to incorporate, 54 Lewiston, to incorporate, 142 Rockland, to incorporate, 35 Saco and Biddeford, additional to, 120 Granite Company, Casco, surrender of charter of, 121

	PAGE,
Granite Company, Maine, surrender of charter,	.98
Great Falls Company, to incorporate,	13
Greeley, Jose, doings of, as a justice of the peace, made valid,	12
RESOLVES.	
Cocch. Tahn, and others in favor of	22
Gooch, John, and others, in favor of, Goss, Eli, pension granted to,	18
Grant, Arthur L., pension granted to,	17
Greenleaf, Jonathan, in favor of,	31
ar contactly a contaction of the contact of the con	
H.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Thursday and Rolleys when Boons may be greated	10
Hawkers and Pedlers, when license may be granted, persons not five years resident of this state, prohibi	10 tod
from peddling goods by sample or otherwise,	9
Health committee, selectmen of towns shall be, in certain cases,	5
Highways, relative to the location of,	23
Highway surveyors, assignment of limits to,	45
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Hallowell, bank of, capital stock increased,	162
city of, salaries of certain officers in,	150
and Chelsea, ferry between, authorized,	189
Hancock Bank, to incorporate,	89
Harmony, doings of Stedman Bartlett, as clerk of the town of, legalized,	121
Herring fisheries in the town of Jonesport, regulated,	130
Hill Manufacturing Company, capital stock increased,	26
RESOLVES.	,
Harmony, town of, in favor of,	14
Harris, Samuel L., in favor of,	27
Haskell, Josiah, and A. S. Perkins and company, remuneration for loss of t	imber, 13
Hersey, Hiram B., providing for investigation of the claim of,	29
House of Representatives, pay roll of,	39, 44
Houlton and Baring road, for repair of,	16
, ,	
I.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Illegitimate children, title by descent of their estates,	34
Impounding of beasts, relative to,	13
Inspectors of State Prison, their appointment and compensation,	61
Intoxicating liquors, to suppress the sale of,	51
Insane married women possessed of real or personal estate, guardians of,	may
be appointed in certain cases,	6
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Ice Company, Augusta, to incorporate,	162
Industry, additional setting off a part of, to New Sharon,	
Insurance Company, Farmers' Buckfield Mutual, to incorporate,	
	128
Franklin Mutual Health, to incorporate,	128 38
	128 38 10
Franklin Mutual Health, to incorporate, Lime Rock Fire and Marine, Maine, to incorporate,	128 38 10 72
Franklin Mutual Health, to incorporate, Lime Rock Fire and Marine,	128 38 10 72 27

INDEX.

RESOLVES.

MESOTA ED.	PAGE,
Indians, Passamaquoddy, for payment of delegate of,	6
furnishing the chapel of,	7
to aid in the erection of buildings of,	8
Penobscot, to promote the education of,	6
Indian Township, for ascertaining the quantity and quality of timber cut	
thereon,	15
providing for the sale of timber and grass on,	28
Insane Hospital, for re-construction of,	14
J.	
U.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Judges, when interested, regulating the trial of cases,	4
Judicial proceedings, act concerning, repealed,	20
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
	130
Jonesport, town of, regulating the herring fisheries in,	1.00
RESOLVES.	
Jennings, R. B., in favor of,	Ħ
K.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Kennebec river, act regulating the survey of lumber in, repealed,	15
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Kenduskeag Plank Road Company, capital stock increased,	34
Extension Company, to incorporate,	86
Kennebee and Portland Railroad, commissioners authorized to invest the sink-	
ing fund of,	179
Somerset Railroad, additional to incorporate,	7
${f RESOLVES}.$	
King, William, monument to the memory of,	38
L.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
TODDIO DATIO.	
Lands, public, management and sale of,	49
relative to trespassers on,	50
Lands reserved for public uses, relative to, Legislation, special, time when notice shall be given upon petitions for,	27 26
Levy of executions upon real estate, creditor may have scire facias, if title fail,	11
Location of highways, relative to,	23
Lumber on the Kennebec river, act regulating the survey of, repealed,	15
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Lambert's Lake Strsam, R. M. Todd and al. authorized to clear out and dam, Lewey's Island Mill Company, to incorporate,	177
Lewey's Island Mill Company, to incorporate, Lewiston Bagging Company, to incorporate,	149 8
Bleaching Company, to incorporate,	149
Falls Bank, capital stock increased,	63
Gas Light Company, to incorporate,	142
Machine Company, to incorporate,	26
Lime Rock Fire and Marine Insurance Company,	72
Limington, doings of the town of, made valid,	58

	PAUL
Little Androscoggin Company, to incorporate,	23
Log Driving Company, Mattawamkeag, to incorporate,	77
St. Croix, additional to incorporate,	150
Lubec, John O'Donald authorized to build a fish wear in the tide waters of,	138
,	
RESOLVES.	
Lands of Massachusetts lying within this state, relative to the purchase of,	5, 30
public, suspending sales of,	33
Lennox, Thomas, in favor of,	34
Deletion, Thomas, in 18701 01,	0.
M.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
TODALO LA WO.	
Malicious mischief, relative to,	Б
Manufacturing corporations, division of capital stock into shares,	20
Married women, whose husbands are under guardianship, empowered to release	,
their right of dower,	29
insane, possessed of real or personal estate, guardians of, may	
be appointed in certain cases,	6
Moose and deer, killing of, prohibited,	24
	,
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Machias Bank, to incorporate,	73
Machine Company, Lewiston, to incorporate,	26
Maine Granite Company, surrender of charter accepted,	98
Insurance Company, to incorporate,	27
Steam Navigation Company, to incorporate,	4
Universalist Educational Society, to incorporate,	126
Wesleyan Seminary, trustees of, incorporated,	140
Manufacturing Company, Atlantic Ship Wharf and Lime, to incorporate,	82
Augusta Boot and Shoe, to incorporate,	135
Bangor Boot and Shoe, to incorporate,	180
Bates, capital stock increased,	7
	20
Belfast Paper, to incorporate,	33
Cabot, to incorporate,	70
Cushnoe, to incorporate,	59
Cutts, to incorporate,	
Ferry Point, to incorporate,	60
Great Falls, to incorporate,	13
Hill, capital stock increased,	26
Little Androscoggin, to incorporate,	23
Minot, to incorporate,	74
Orono, additional to incorporate,	12
Vassalborough, to incorporate,	32
Vulcan, to incorporate,	20
Webb's River, to incorporate,	18
Maritime Bank, to incorporate,	61
Marine Bank, name of People's Bank changed to,	8
Mattawamkeag Log Driving Company, to incorporate,	77
Meetinghouse, Freewill Baptist, in Hallowell, sale of, authorized,	147
of the Methodist Episcopal Church, at Northport, sale of, author-	
ized,	36
Proprietors of the Universalist, at Bath, incorporated,	34
Unitarian, at Topsham, sale of, authorized,	75
Union, at Farmington Falls, alterations authorized,	69
Union, at Vienna, sale of, authorized,	97
West Minot, authorizing the sale of,	22
Wilton First Free, sale of, authorized,	17
Megunticook Water Works, additional to incorporate,	58
Merchants' Bank, Bangor, capital stock increased,	148

	PAGE.
Merchants' Bank, Portland, capital stock increased,	98
Mill Company, Lewey's Island, to incorporate,	149
Milton plantation, James Russ and estate set off to Woodstock,	128
Mineral Company, to incorporate,	$\frac{190}{32}$
Mining Company, Sabattis, to incorporate, Ministerial Fund of the Congregational parish in Sanford, additional to,	32 143
Minot Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	74
Mount Vernon, a part of Vienna annexed to the town of,	57
Mount Waldo Bank, to incorporate,	56
RESOLVES.	•
TERROR TO BOARD OF THE STREET	-
Madawaska plantation, for the support of a school in the tenth district in, Mansel, Rufus, in favor of,	29 29
Mussachusetts state lands, relative to the purchase of,	5, 30
Mattawankeag Bridge, on the military road, for the repair of,	38
Point Bridge, for examination and repair of,	4
River, for aid in constructing a bridge over,	13
Messages of the governor,	56
Military road, for the repair of,	14
Milo, town of, in favor of,	4
Monument in memory of William King, for erection of,	33
N.	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Names of certain persons changed, 4, 1	27, 149
Navigation Company, Androscoggin, to incorporate,	160
Newport Steam, to incorporate,	131
York Steam and Caloric, to incorporate,	122
Newport Steam Navigation Company, to incorporate,	131
New Sharon, additional setting off a part of Industry to the town of,	128
North Anson Bank, to incorporate,	27
North Yarmouth Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate, Nye, Eunice, authorized to extend her wharf into the tide waters of Sac-	14 o
river,	74
RESOLVES.	
Nadeau, Joseph, in favor of,	26
Normal Schools, respecting,	32
о.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Offenders, officer entitled to fees for service of warrant for the arrest of,	12
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
O'Donald, John, authorized to build and maintain a fish wear in tide waters,	138
Orono Bank, charter revived,	66
Manfacturing Company, additional to incorporate,	12
Oxford County Bank, to incorporate,	66
town of, authorized to call a second town meeting,	190
P.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Pastures, liability for trespass on,	5
Paupers, two or more towns may unite for the support of,	23
Pedlers, (see hawkers and pedlers,) Petitions for review, relative to,	9, 10
T COUNTRY TO I LOUGH TOTATILE DO.	49

:	PAGE,
Public lands, regulating the management and sale of,	49
relative to trespassers on, Public officers, new bonds may be required in certain cases,	50 28
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Parkman Educational Institute, trustees of, incorporated,	99
Pembroke, town of, to authorize the maintenance of a dam in,	155
Penobscot and Aroostook Union Agricultural and Horticultural Society, to in-	00
corporate, People's Bank, Damariscotta, name changed,	88 8
Pickerel, for the preservation of, in Matthews pond and its tributaries,	93
to prevent the destruction of, in Fifteen Mile pond in Albion,	93
to prevent the destruction of, in two ponds lying partly in Winthrop,	151
to prevent the destruction of, in Long Mousam, Square Mousam,	
Goose, Upper Goose, Hanson, and Loon ponds,	95
Plank Road Company, Kenduskeag, capital stock increased, Rockland, additional to incorporate,	34 25
Union River, to incorporate,	35 49
Extension Company, to incorporate,	86
Pinkham's Mill Stream Diking Company, to incorporate,	135
Piscataquis Central Agricultural Society, to incorporate,	84
county of, additional establishing,	58
Portland, city of, additional relating to,	158
authorized to grant further aid in the construction of the At-	_
lantic and St. Lawrence railroad,	5
Bridge, alterations of, authorized,	82
certain acts of the town of Cape Elizabeth legalized relative to the purchase of,	172
and New York Steam Packet Company, to incorporate,	48
RESOLVES.	
Passamaquoddy Indians, for payment of delegate of,	6
for furnishing the chapel of,	7
to aid in the crection of buildings of,	8
Passadumkeay bridge, in aid of,	14
	39, 44
Pay roll of the senate,	36
Pennell, Henry, in favor of,	7
Penobscot Indians, to promote the education of, Pension granted to Alexander G. Turner,	6 13
Arthur L. Grant,	17
Eli Goss,	18
Thomas Briggs,	18
Thomas Taylor,	17
Wm. W. Quimby,	13
Perkins, A. S., and company, remuncration for loss of timber,	13
Joseph H., in favor of,	34
Piscataquis county, in aid of bridges in, Public lands, sales of, suspended,	15 33
, torre writer, out of the policies,	30
R.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Railroad corporations, effects of passengers transported by,	47
Railroads, additional concerning,	37
Real actions, proceedings if tenant claim compensation for buildings, improve-	
ments, &c.,	30
Reform School, State, to establish, Registers of Deeds, fees regulated,	15 36
Remsters of Desus, tees regulated.	

	PAGE.
Reserved lands, relative to,	27
Review, petitions for, relative to,	49
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Railroad, Androscoggin, additional establishing, Atlantic and St. Lawrence, city of Portland authorized to grant	8
further aid in the constructon of,	5
Atlantic and St. Lawrence, lease of, authorized,	145
Atlantic and St. Lawrence, additional to incorporate,	37
Dexter and Newport, to establish, Kennebee and Portland, commissioners of, authorized to invest the	163
sinking fund of,	, 179
Somerset and Kennebec, additional to incorporate,	7
York and Cumberland, additional respecting,	180
Company, Atlantic and St. Lawrence, respecting conveyances taken	
by the commissioners of the sinking fund of,	13
Saco River, to incorporate,	39
Vassalborough and China, to incorporate, Railway Company, Belfast and Moosehead Lake, to incorporate,	173 182
European and North American, to provide certain railroad	
connections for,	156
Raymond Academy, to incorporate,	69
Richardson Lake Dam Company, to incorporate,	91
Richmond Bank, time for paying in capital stock, extended,	60
town of, location of town roads and streets in, made valid,	128 35
Rockland Gas Light Company, to incorporate, Plank Road Company, additional to incorporate,	35
to protect the shores, docks, and harbor of,	55
RESOLVES.	
The Course of Table 2721 and Country and Alberta of	0.5
Reform School building, for the completion of, Road, Allegash, appropriation for,	27 3
Canada, for repair of,	22
from Presque Isle to No. 11, Range 5, in aid of,	25
Houlton and Baring, for repair of,	16
leading from Kingsbury to Blanchard, in favor of,	25
township letter H, to the river St. John, in Madawaska, for	
repair of,	35 14
military, for repair of, Roll of accounts, 8	, 18, 23
for 1851-2, corrected,	14
Reporters of the house and senate, in favor of,	31
S.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
School directors, in Augusta, number of,	29
returns, and the distribution of the state school fund, regulating,	3
Schools, tax for support of, amount to be raised,	46
Selectmen of towns shall be health committee in certain cases,	
time of assigning to surveyors of highways their division and limits,	в 4 <i>6</i>
Special legislation, time when notice shall be given upon petitions for,	26
State Prison, commissioners of, their appointment and duties,	62
inspectors of, their appointment and compensation,	61
State Reform School, to establish,	16
Stockholders of corporations, liability of,	25
Supreme judicial court, county of Waldo embraced in eastern district, time of holding in Somerset county,	1:

1

	PAGE.
Supreme judicial court, time of holding in Kennebec county, and abolishing	ţ
the criminal terms in said county,	34
Survey of lumber on the Kennebec river, act regulating, repealed,	15
13th vey of thinter on the members liver, act regulating, repealed,	10
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
THE THE MAN STEELEN IN THE	
Sabattis Mining Campany, to incorporate,	32
Saco and Biddeford Gas Light Company, to incorporate,	120
River Railroad Company, to incorporate,	39
Salem, inhabitants authorized to change the current of Quick stream, in the)
town of,	144
Sandy River Bank, to incorporate,	65
Sanford, town of, ministerial fund in the congregational parish in, additional	
to establish,	143
Sawyer's brook, to authorize the changing the channel of,	142
School directors, in Augusta, number of, (see public laws,)	29
district No. 5, in Calais, authorized to raise additional school money,	61
Searsport Bank, to incorporate,	62
Ship Builders' Bank, to incorporate,	47
Ship Pond Stream Dam Company, to incorporate,	85
	152
Sluice Company, Upper Stillwater, to incorporate,	
Somerset Bank, to incorporate,	131
Souednehunk Dam and Sluice Company, additional to incorporate,	64
South Kennebec Agricultural Society, to establish,	155
Slate Company, Bangor, to incorporate,	21
State tax apportioned and assessed,	100
Steam and Caloric Navigation Company, York, to incorporate,	122
Navigation Company, Bangor, to incorporate,	89
Maine, to incorporate,	4
Newport, to incorporate,	131
Packet Company, Portland and New York, to incorporate,	48
St. Croix Log Driving Company, additional to incorporate,	150
viver, for better securing the navigation of,	151
Strong, a part of the town of, annexed to Farmington,	72
V/ -	
certain persons set off from Avon and annexed to,	134
Sugar Company, Bangor, to incorporate,	9
RESOLVES.	
Safford, Edward D., in favor of,	34
Salem, valuation of the town of,	16
Schools, normal, in favor of,	32
Seaville, valuation of the town of,	22
Secretary of State, compensation to clerks in the office of,	30, 38
Senate, pay roll of,	36
· = •	
Silsby, John, in favor of,	33
Sockis, Peol, in favor of,	7
State Prison, for erection of wall around,	28
in fayor of committee of visitation,	25
State serip, treasurer authorized to purchase,	38
•	
T.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
	_
Taxes on estates of deceased persons, how assessed,	6
time of assessment of,	45
Tonancies at will, how terminated,	35
Tenants, in relation to,	29
Towns may unite for the support of their poor.	23
Town meetings, time of holding for election of town officers,	45
	5
Trespass on pastures, &c., Trespassers on multic lands, relative to.	
respassers on middle lands, relative to.	50

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	. Lan
	100
Tax, state, apportioned and assessed,	
Todd, Robert M., and al., authorized to clear out and dam Lambert's Lake Stream	132
Town of Veazie, to incorporate,	70
Traders' Bank, of Bangor, to incorporate,	10
RESOLVES.	
Tax on the several counties,	16
west part of township No. 6, Franklin county, abatement of,	26
Taylor, Thomas, pension granted to,	17
Thomas Prince, jr., claim of,	27
Treasurer of State authorized to purchase state scrip,	38
Tripp, William, in favor of,	26
Turner, Alexander G., pension granted to,	13
U.	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Union Bank, capital stock increased,	63
meetinghouse, at Farmington Falls, alterations authorized,	69
in Vienna, sale of, authorized,	97
river, to prevent obstructions in the navigation of,	141
Plank Road Company, to incorporate,	49
Unitarian meetinghouse, in Topsham, sale of, authorized,	75
United States, cession of jurisdiction to, of a tract of land on Martin's point,	51
Unity plantation, certain persons set off from, and annexed to Albion,	177
Universalist meetinghouse at Bath, proprietors incorporated,	34
Upper Stillwater Shiiee Company, to incorporate,	152
V_{\cdot}	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Vassalborough Company, to incorporate,	32
and China Railroad Company, to incorporate,	173
Veazie, town of, to incorporate,	132
Vienna, a part of the town of, annexed to Mount Vernon,	57
Vulean Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	20
RESOLVES.	
Valuation of the town of Dedham,	33
Farmingdale,	5
Salem,	16
Seaville,	22
Vinton, Warren H., in favor of,	30
w.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Wolves, bounty for destruction of,	31
Women, married, whose husbands are under guardianship, empowered to re-	
lease their right of dower,	29
insane married, possessed of real or personal estate, guardians of,	c
may be appointed in certain cases,	6
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Waldoborough Bank, to incorporate,	47
town of, a part of Bremen annexed to,	57
Water Works, Megunticook, additional to incorporate,	58
Waterville Aqueduct Company, to incorporate,	99

INDEX,

	PAGE.
Waterville Bank, capital stock increased,	139
Webb's pond, to prevent the destruction of pickerel in,	138
River Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	18
Weld, town of, authorized to raise money to build a road through plantation	ı
No. 4,	81
Wellman, James, with his estate, set off from Strong and annexed to Farm-	-
ington,	72
West Gardiner, a part of Farmingdale annexed to,	81
Westbrook, a part of Falmouth annexed to,	129
Wharf, Central, Portland, proprietors incorporated,	76
of Eunice Nye in Saco, authorized to be extended into tide waters of	f
Saco river,	74
in tide water of the town of Friendship, authorized,	123
Wharves, extension of, into tide water of Castine harbor, authorized,	64
Winthrop Bank, to incorporate,	62
Woodstock, a part of Milton plantation annexed to,	128
RESOLVES.	
War, stipulated arbitration as a substitute for,	35
Y ,	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Youth, for the education of,	46
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Yarmouth Brass Band, to incorporate,	148
York, Aaron M. and Mary Ann, divorced,	26
York and Cumberland Railroad Company, respecting,	180
Vork Steam and Caloric Namigation Company to incorporate.	122